Taxation on profit on sale of property, plant and
equipment – ARM Coal – –  1
Taxation on loss on sale of property, plant and
equipment – Two Rivers  (1)
Taxation on impairment of property, plant and
equipment – Two Rivers (refer note 4.2)  (732) – –
Taxation on impairment of property, plant and
equipment – Modikwa (refer note 4.2)  (167) – –
Attributable impairment for non-controlling interest
on property, plant and equipment – Two Rivers  (910) – –
Attributable impairment for non-controlling interest
on property, plant and equipment – Modikwa  (77) – –

Headline earnings  2 955  5 172  8 983

1  Comparative information has been restated. Refer note 15 for more detail.
64

Notes to the group interim financial statements continued

for the six months ended 31 December 2023

IN
TER

IM
 R

ES
U

LTS
 FO

R
 TH

E S
IX

 M
O

N
TH

S
 EN

D
ED

 31 D
EC

EM
B

ER
 2023

15 IFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS
The impact of  the restatements on the group statement of  financial position is detailed as follows:

 As at 31 December 2022  As at 30 June 2023

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restate-
ment

Rm
Restated

Rm

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restate-
ment

Rm
Restated

Rm

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  6 245  (174)  6 071  5 227  (109)  5 118

 6 245  (174)  6 071  5 227  (109)  5 118

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  2 149  (878)  1 271  2 419  (897)  1 522
Insurance contract liabilities –  62  62 –  73  73
Reinsurance contract
liabilities –  641  641 –  713  713

 2 149  (175)  1 974  2 419  (111)  2 308

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings  41 083 1  41 084  42 029 2  42 031

 41 083 1  41 084  42 029 2  42 031

The impact of  the restatements on the group statement of  profit or loss is detailed as follows:

 As at 31 December 2022  As at 30 June 2023

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restate-
ment

Rm
Restated

Rm

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restate-
ment

Rm
Restated

Rm

Other operating income  837  (40)  797  1 817  (62)  1 755
Insurance revenue –  41  41 –  64  64
Other operating expenses  (1 488)  40  (1 448)  (2 692)  60  (2 632)
Insurance service expenses  (36)  (36)  (37)  (37)
Net expenses from
reinsurance contracts held –  (4)  (4) –  (23)  (23)
Finance cost  (129)  21  (108)  (286)  44  (242)
Net finance expenses from
insurance contracts held –  (4)  (4) –  (4)  (4)
Net finance expenses from
reinsurance contracts held –  (17)  (17) –  (40)  (40)

 (780)  1  (779)  (1 161)  2  (1 159)

 As at 31 December 2022  As at 30 June 2023

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restate-
ment

Rm
Restated

Rm

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restate-
ment

Rm
Restated

Rm

Profit for the period  5 296 1  5 297  9 320  2  9 322

Attributable to:

Equity holders of  ARM  4 387 1  4 388  8 078  2  8 080

Non-controlling interest  909 –  909  1 242 –  1 242

65

Notes to the group interim financial statements continued

for the six months ended 31 December 2023

IN
TER

IM
 R

ES
U

LTS
 FO

R
 TH

E S
IX

 M
O

N
TH

S
 EN

D
ED

 31 D
EC

EM
B

ER
 2023

Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2023
 Rm

Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2022
 Rm

Restated
year ended

30 June
2023

Rm

15 IFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS continued
15.1 Insurance revenue

Contracts measured under the PAA  22  41  64

Total insurance revenue  22  41  64

15.2 Analysis of insurance income and expenses

Amounts recovered from reinsurers  (38)  36  37